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1 Warranty note

Please contact our AFTER SALES SUPPORT by phone or e-mail before sending in 
the item.
This allows us to provide support in the event of possible user errors.
Only submit Warranty Card in the event a warranty claim is needed due to a faulty 
item.

1.1 ALDI Inc. fuLL wArrAnty conDItIons

Dear Customer,
The ALDI warranty is a full warranty offering you the following benefits:

Warranty period: 1 year* from date of purchase.
6 months for movable parts and consumables under 
normal  and proper conditions of use (e.g. rechargeable 
batteries).

Costs: Free exchange or refund. 
No shipping or handling costs

Hotline: 1-800-372-5715

Please contact our service hotline by phone or e-mail before sending in the product. 
This allows us to provide support in the event of possible operator errors.

In order to make a claim under the warranty, please send us:

• The faulty item with all component parts and the original receipt.

 
The warranty does not cover damage caused by:

• Accident or unanticipated events (e.g. lightning, water, fire).
• Improper use or transport.
• Disregard of the safety and maintenance instructions.
• Other improper treatment or modification of the product.

After the expiration of the warranty period, you may choose to have your product 
repaired at your own expense. 
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights 
which vary from state to state but this warranty is not intended to exceed statutory 
minimum requirements beyond what is included above.
This warranty does not limit the statutory obligation of the seller arising from any 
implied warranties. The period of warranty can only be extended in accordance with 
applicable law.
Neither the service company nor ALDI will assume any liability for data or settings 
stored on any returned product.



ELECTRIC  WINE AERATOR  & 
DRINKS DISPENSER

5 1-800-372-5715

After Sales Support

northamerica@balcobrands.com Model number: AP220737
03/2025

2 General

This user guide (hereafter referred to as the “manual”) is part of this 
product, and contains important information on setup and use.
Read this manual carefully, especially the chapter safety, before using the 

product. Failure to do so may result in personal injury and/or damage to the product.
Keep this manual for future use and reference. Make sure to include this manual when 
passing the product on to third parties. If you require a digital copy of this manual, 
please contact customer service. 

Getting the most out of your Electric Wine Aerator & Drinks Dispenser:

Read the entire manual 
It will help you set up with ease

Visit www.balcobrands.com
We have additional support videos and guides

Call After Sales Support - 1-800-372-5715 
Or email northamerica@balcobrands.com - we’re always happy 
to help

If you experience any issues with this product or its performance is not what 
you had expected, please contact our friendly customer service team

It is likely that we can resolve problems for you via phone or email

We can be reached on: 

Phone: 1-800-372-5715
Email: northamerica@balcobrands.com
Web: www.balcobrands.com
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• After-sales service will not be available for device’s damage, personal 
injury and property loss caused by violating this instruction. When using 
electrical appliances, especially when children or animals are present, 
basic safety precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk of 
fire, electric shock, and personal injury, including, but not limited to the 
following:

• WARNING: READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS 
PRODUCT.

• DO NOT attempt to perform any service or maintenance not outlined in 
instruction manual.

• WARNING: This device is not intended for use by children. To reduce the 
risk of injury, close supervision is necessary when an appliance is used near 
children.

• This product is for household use only, please DO NOT use it for 
commercial purposes.

• DO NOT handle plug or appliance with wet hands.
• DO NOT use this device when charging.
• When using this device, please stay away from fire sources.
• This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with 

reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience 
and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliances by a person responsible for their safety.

• DO NOT leave the device when charging (the device needs to be kept in 
sight at all times), and please unplug the power supply in time after it is 
fully charged.

• WARNING: Never use a device with a damaged cord or plug, or after the 
device malfunctions or is dropped, damaged.

• DO NOT disassemble this device personally.
• DO NOT disassemble the battery. If the device malfunctions, refer to the 

Troubleshooting Guide.
• Warning: This product is not waterproof, please do not clean with water. 

Use a clean damp cloth/tissue to wipe and dry before use.
• WARNING: DO NOT expose this device to extreme temperature.
• DANGER: To protect against risk of electrical shock, DO NOT immerse 

device, cord or plug in water or other liquid. DO NOT operate device in 
water or under running water.

• WARNING: DO NOT use strong acids, strong bases or other corrosive 
liquids for cleaning device tube, it may cause safety hazards, corrosion 
damage to device tube.

• Do not place or store where the device can fall or be pulled into water.
• Attention: It is strictly prohibited to use this product upside down as it may 

cause serious damage to the product.
• THIS DEVICE IS NOT DISHWASHER SAFE.
• WARNING: To avoid the danger of suffocation, keep plastic bags away from 

babies and children. Do not use plastic bags in cribs, beds, carriages, or 
playpens. These bags are not toys.

3 Safety
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FCC Information
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2. this device must accept any interference received, including interference 

that may cause undesired operation. 

WARNING: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the 
party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the 
equipment.
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class 
B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.  

This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if 
not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications.  
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off 
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:
1. Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
2. Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
3. Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to 

which the receiver is connected.
4. Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
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1. 1 x Electric wine aerator & drinks dispenser 
2. 2 x Pump tubes
3. 3 x Bottle adapter seals
4. 1 x USB-C charging cable 
5. 1 x User guide*
6. 1 x Warranty card*
* Not shown

• Battery:  3.7 V  1300mAh 4.81Wh
• Power Input: DC 5V, 1A
• Rated Power: 5W
• Charging Time: 3 Hours via USB-C

4 Product overvieW

5 technical data

1 32 4

0.71-0.79”  0.83-0.91” 1.1-1.18”
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Before you start
• Fully charge the Electric Wine Aerator & Drinks Dispenser before using it 

for the first time

Charging the Electric Wine Aerator & Drinks Dispenser 
1. Open the silicone cover on the product to access the USB charging port 

2. Connect the other end of the USB-C cable to a power adapter (Not 
Included)

3. Once connected, the LED Display will show the battery 
level and the ‘%’ symbol will flash to indicate charging

4. Once the battery is fully charged, the ‘%’ symbol will 
stop flashing and the LED Display will indicate 100% 

5. Close the charging port with the silicone cover, before 
using

NOTE: The Electric Wine Aerator & Drinks Dispenser will be 
unusable while charging 

WARNING: Please ensure that the device is turned off before 
charging

Low battery 
• When the battery is below 20%, the ‘%’ symbol will flash

6 Before you Start
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7 SetuP

Attaching the bottle adapter seal & drink tubes
Select the appropriate bottle adapter sleeve and connect the tube

1. Unscrew the bottom bracket counterclockwise 
to remove

2. Take out the existing adapter sleeve (a 0.71-0.79” 
adapter sleeve has been pre-installed)

3. Choose a suitable bottle adapter seal that fits 
securely inside the next of your chosen bottle

4. Screw in the bottom bracket turning clockwise 
to tighten

5. Connect the silicone pump tube
NOTE: 
• The dispenser is suitable for different bottle openings 

with three sizes of bottle adapter seal at 
0.71-0.79”,  0.83-0.91” and  1.1-1.18”

• The outer diameter of the bottle mouth used should not 
exceed 1.57”

• Silicone tubes can be cut according to the required length

Cleaning the tubes
1. Prepare at least 6oz of clean water. 
2. Power on the device by gently pulling down the 

dispensing lever cover downwards.  Click  to switch to 
Clean mode 

3. The Clean icon will flash during cleaning, and the device 
will automatically stop when the cleaning cycle is 
complete

4. In case you need to pause the cleaning process, there are 3 ways:

NOTE: 
• The outer shell CANNOT be cleaned/soaked with water, please wipe with a damp 

cloth and dry with a cloth.  
• The bottom bracket and bottle adapter seal can be removed and cleaned 

separately with water.

Bottom bracket
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Install the product on the wine bottle
a. First hold the silicone pump tube next to the bottle to make 

sure it is not too long, cut to length if required
b. Insert either end of the pump tube into the bottom of the 

dispenser securing over around the black nozzle protruding 
out from the bottle adapter

c. Before inserting the pump tube you may need to pour a little 
bit of liquid out to ensure it doesn’t overflow when inserting

d. Insert pump tube into your chosen bottle and push down 
the dispenser gently until it sits firmly on top of the bottle
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Start the device
• Gently pull down the dispensing lever cover to power on the device
• The initial battery level is displayed for the first 1-2 seconds and then the 

device will display the preset output amount and mode last used 

Ordinary dispense mode 
1. Click the  to switch the indicator lights until “aerator / amt/ clean” are 

not shown, this means the ordinary dispense mode is set
2. Click  or  once to increase or decrease the output amount by 0.25oz.
3. Long press  or   to adjust the output amount quickly.
NOTE: 
The output amount range is 0.25oz~10oz
4. To set the dispenser to continually pour until you press stop, set the output 

amount to 0oz

Dispense method 1
1. Press down the dispensing lever to start pouring, it will 

stop dispensing when the glass is removed or the set 
amount has been poured

Dispense method 2
1. Click   to start dispensing, the  flashes during 

dispensing, the  indicator will remain illuminated 
when the dispensing is finished

NOTE: 
• Press the  to stop the device before you take away the glass with 

your desired volume of liquid
• Clicking  will stop the dispensing mid way through the pour

Aerator mode
1. Click the  button to switch to the Aerator mode 
2. Aerator will be displayed on the screen

Amount (measurement) mode
1. Amount (measurement) mode will help keep track of how much you have 

drunk while using the device 
2. To setup amount (measurement) mode press  to until ‘Amt’ is displayed 

on the device 
3. Long press  to clear the count to zero 
4. The device will track the amount dispensed, at any time press  to switch 

to amount (measurement) mode to check your consumption

Clean mode
1. *For detailed operations on Clean mode, please refer to page 10

8 uSe
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Turn off the device and check the remaining 
battery level
1. Close the dispensing lever cover, the device will 

automatically switch to the power display for 1-2 
seconds, and then the device will automatically shut 
down

NOTE: 
• This device cannot be used upside down.
• The device will not work while charging.
• The device will automatically power off after 1 hour of being in standby mode. 

Please close the dispensing lever cover and reopen it to restart the device. 
• The specified liquid output is relatively accurate only when the device tube itself is 

filled with liquid.  The first pour may show a slight variation in volume dispensed as 
the calibrations are based on the straw being full of liquid, subsequent pours will 
be more accurate. If accurate volumes are required it is recommended to fill the 
straw with an initial pour before continuing .
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Cleaning method after use

1. Internal tube cleaning  
Please refer to cleaning device tube on page 10 for detailed 
cleaning instructions

2. Outer shell 
The outer shell CANNOT be soaked in water, please wipe with 
a damp cloth and dry with a dry cloth.

3. Bottle adapter seal 
This can be removed and cleaned separately with water

NOTE: The device and accessories are not dishwasher safe

Battery maintenance
1. When not in use for an extended period, please charge the main machine 

until full before storage. It’s recommended to charge the main machine at 
least once every 3 months.

NOTE:
• DO NOT disassemble this machine personally. 
• DO NOT disassemble the battery.

Disposal of the main machine battery
1. This product contains lithium ion batteries. Please dispose of batteries 

according to local regulations.

9 Maintenance and StoraGe
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Troubleshooting

10 trouBleShootinG

Question Solution

Device unable to dispense liquid Device battery low
Fully charge the device and then 
restart it

The use of liquid with particles 
resulted in blockage of internal 
pipes in the device
Attempt to use cleaning mode 
to clean the internal pipes of the 
equipment
• This device cannot use liquids 

with particles/ viscosity
• Equipment malfunctions caused 

by this reason will not be 
covered by the manufacturer’s 
warranty

The device display screen does 
not light up after startup

Device battery low
Fully charge the device and then 
restart it 

Fully open the dispensing lever cover
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1 Garantía

Póngase en contacto con nuestro SERVICIO POSVENTA por teléfono o correo 
electrónico antes de devolver el producto. Esto nos permite proporcionar ayuda en caso 
de posibles errores del usuario. Enviar la tarjeta de garantía solo en el caso de que sea 
necesaria una solicitud de garantía debido a un defecto del producto.

1.1 Condiciones de la garantía completa de ALDI Inc.
Estimando cliente,
La Garantía de ALDI es una garantía completa que le ofrece los siguientes 
beneficios:

Período de garantía: 1 año* a partir de la fecha de compra.
6 meses para las piezas de recambio y consumibles en 
condiciones normales y adecuadas de uso (por ejemplo, 
baterías recargables).

Costos: Reparación/sustitución gratis o reembolso. 
No hay costos de manipulación o envío.

Línea directa: 1-800-372-5715

Póngase en contacto con nuestra línea directa de atención por teléfono, correo 
electrónico o fax antes de enviar el producto. Esto nos permite proporcionar ayuda 
en caso de posibles errores del usuario.

Para hacer un reclamo bajo la garantía, por favor envíenos:

• El artículo defectuoso junto con todas las piezas y el recibo de compra original

 
La garantía no cubre los daños ocasionados por:

• Accidentes o eventos imprevistos (por ejemplo, rayos, agua, fuego)
• Uso o transporte inadecuados
• Incumplimiento de las instrucciones de seguridad y mantenimiento
• Otro tratamiento o modificación inadecuados del producto.

Después del vencimiento de la garantía, puede optar por mandar a reparar el 
producto si usted corre con los gastos. 
Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos; usted puede disponer de otros 
derechos que pueden variar de un estado a otro, pero esta garantía no tiene como fin 
exceder los requisitos legales mínimos aquí mencionados.
Esta garantía no limita la obligación legal del vendedor derivada de cualquier garantía 
implícita. El período de garantía solo puede extenderse en la medida que lo permita 
la ley.
Ni la compañía de servicio ni ALDI asumirán ningún tipo de responsabilidad por los 
datos o configuraciones almacenados en el producto devuelto.
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2 GeneralidadeS

Esta guía del usuario (en adelante, el “manual”) forma parte de este 
producto y contiene información importante sobre su configuración y uso.
Lea atentamente este manual, especialmente el capítulo sobre seguridad, 

antes de utilizar el producto. El incumplimiento podría ocasionar lesiones personales 
y/o daños al producto.
Conserve este manual para futuras consultas. Asegúrese de incluir este manual 
cuando entregue el producto a terceros. Si necesita una copia digital de este manual, 
póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente. 

Saque el máximo partido a su aireador eléctrico de vino y dispensador de 
bebidas:

Lea todo el manual 
Le facilitará la preparación

Visite www.balcobrands.com
Disponemos de vídeos y guías de apoyo adicionales

Llame al Servicio posventa al 1-800-372-5715  
O, envíe un correo electrónico a northamerica@balcobrands.com y 
estaremos encantados de ayudarle.

Si experimenta algún problema con este producto o su desempeño no es el 
que esperaba, comuníquese con nuestro amable equipo de servicio posventa

Es probable que podamos resolver los problemas por teléfono o correo 
electrónico

Nos pueden contactar en: 

Teléfono: 1-800-372-5715
Correo electrónico:  northamerica@balcobrands.com
Web: www.balcobrands.com
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• El servicio posventa no estará disponible para daños al dispositivo, lesiones 
personales y pérdidas materiales causadas por el incumplimiento de estas 
instrucciones. Al utilizar dispositivos eléctricos, especialmente cuando 
hay niños o animales presentes, deben seguirse siempre las precauciones 
básicas de seguridad para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica 
y lesiones personales, incluyendo, entre otras, las siguientes:

• ADVERTENCIA: LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE 
UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO.

• NO intente realizar ningún servicio o mantenimiento que no esté descrito 
en el manual de instrucciones

• ADVERTENCIA: Este dispositivo no está destinado a ser utilizado por niños. 
Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, se necesita una estrecha supervisión 
cuando se utiliza un electrodoméstico cerca de los niños.

• Este producto es sólo para uso doméstico, NO lo utilice para fines 
comerciales.

• NO manipule el enchufe ni el dispositivo con las manos mojadas.
• NO utilice este dispositivo cuando se esté cargando.
• Cuando utilice este dispositivo, manténgase alejado de las fuentes de 

fuego.
• Este dispositivo no está diseñado para ser utilizado por personas (incluidos 

niños) con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o 
con falta de experiencia y conocimientos, a menos que hayan recibido 
supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso de los dispositivos por parte de 
una persona responsable de su seguridad.

• NO deje el dispositivo mientras se carga (debe mantenerse a la vista en 
todo momento), y desenchufe la fuente de alimentación después de que la 
batería esté completamente cargada

• ADVERTENCIA: No utilice nunca un dispositivo con el cable o el enchufe 
dañados, o después de que el dispositivo funcione mal, se haya caído o 
dañado.

• NO desarme este dispositivo por sí mismo.
• NO desarme la batería. Si el dispositivo no funciona correctamente, 

consulte la Guía de resolución de problemas.
• Advertencia: Este producto no es impermeable, no lo limpie con agua. 

Utilice un paño húmedo y limpio para limpiarlo y secarlo antes de usarlo.
• ADVERTENCIA: NO exponga este dispositivo a temperaturas extremas.
• PELIGRO: Para evitar el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, NO sumerja el 

dispositivo, el cable o el enchufe en agua u otro líquido. NO utilice el 
dispositivo en el agua o bajo el grifo.

• ADVERTENCIA: NO utilice ácidos fuertes, bases fuertes u otros líquidos 
corrosivos para limpiar el tubo del dispositivo ya que esto podría causar 
riesgos de seguridad y daños por corrosión en el tubo del dispositivo.

• No coloque ni guarde el dispositivo en lugares donde pueda caerse o ser 
arrastrado hacia el agua.

• Atención: Queda terminantemente prohibido utilizar este producto al 
revés, ya que podría dañarlo gravemente.

• ESTE APARATO NO SE PUEDE LAVAR EN EL LAVAVAJILLAS.
• ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar el peligro de asfixia, mantenga las bolsas de 

plástico alejadas de bebés y niños. No utilices bolsas de plástico en cunas, 
camas, carritos ni corralitos. Estas bolsas no son juguetes.

3 SeGuridad
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Información de la FCC
Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Su 
funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes:
1. Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales; y
2. Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las 

interferencias que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado. 

ADVERTENCIA: Los cambios o modificaciones a esta unidad no aprobados 
expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podrían anular la 
autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.
NOTA:  Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites establecidos para los 
dispositivos digitales de Clase B, de acuerdo con la Parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. 
Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra 
interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. 

Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no 
se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias 
molestas en las comunicaciones de radio. 
Sin embargo, no hay garantía que la interferencia no ocurrirá en una instalación 
particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias molestas en la recepción de radio 
o televisión, lo cual puede determinarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se 
recomienda intentar corregir la interferencia por medio de una o más de las 
siguientes medidas:
1. Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
2. Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
3. Conectar el equipo a un tomacorriente en un circuito diferente al que está 

conectado el receptor.
4. Consultar al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/TV experimentado para 

obtener ayuda.
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1. 1 x Aireador eléctrico de vino y dispensador de bebidas 
2. 2 x Tubos de bombeo
3. 3 x Adaptadores de botellas
4. 1 x Cable de carga USB-C
5. 1 x Guía del usuario*
6. 1 x Tarjeta de garantía*
* No se muestra

• Batería:   3.7 V  1300mAh 4.81Wh
• Entrada de alimentación: DC 5V, 1A
• Potencia nominal:  5W
• Tiempo de carga:  3 horas mediante USB-C

4 deScriPción del Producto

5 datoS técnicoS

1 32 4

0.71-0.79”  0.83-0.91” 1.1-1.18”
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Antes de empezar
• Cargue completamente el aireador eléctrico de vino y dispensador de 

bebidas antes de utilizarlo por primera vez.

Carga del aireador eléctrico de vino y dispensador de bebidas  
1. Abra la tapa de silicona del producto para acceder al puerto de carga USB  

2. Conecte el otro extremo del cable USB-C a un adaptador de corriente (no 
incluido)

3. Una vez conectado, la pantalla LED mostrará el nivel de 
la batería y el símbolo “%” parpadeará para indicar que 
se está cargando

4. Cuando la batería esté completamente cargada, el 
símbolo “%” dejará de parpadear y la pantalla LED 
indicará 100 %

5. Cierre el puerto de carga con la tapa de silicona antes 
del uso

NOTA: El aireador eléctrico de vino y dispensador de bebidas no 
se puede utilizar mientras se esté cargando 

ADVERTENCIA: Asegúrese de que el dispositivo está apagado 
antes de cargarlo

Batería baja 
• Cuando la batería está por debajo del 20 %, el símbolo “%” parpadea

6 anteS de eMPezar
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7 confiGuración

Fijar el adaptador de botellas y los tubos de bebida
Seleccione el manguito adaptador de botella adecuado y conecte el tubo

1. Desenrosque el soporte inferior en el sentido 
contrario a las agujas del reloj para retirarlo

2. Retire el manguito adaptador existente 
(hay preinstalado un manguito adaptador 
de 0.71” a 0.79”)

3. Elija un adaptador de botellas adecuado que encaje 
firmemente en el interior de la siguiente botella 
elegida

4. Enrosque el soporte inferior girándolo en el 
sentido de las agujas del reloj para apretarlo

5. Conecte el tubo de silicona de la bomba
NOTA:  
• El dispensador es apropiado para botellas con 

diferentes aberturas ya que cuenta con tres 
adaptadores de botellas de los siguientes tamaños:  

0.71” a 0.79”, 0.83” a 0.91” y 1.1” a 1.18”
• El diámetro exterior de la boca de la botella utilizada no debe ser superior a 1.57”
• Los tubos de silicona pueden cortarse a la longitud deseada

Limpieza de los tubos
1. Prepare al menos 6 onzas de agua limpia 
2. Encienda el dispositivo empujando suavemente la tapa de 

la palanca de dispensación hacia abajo.  Presione  para 
cambiar al modo de Limpieza 

3. El icono Limpiar parpadeará durante la limpieza y el 
dispositivo se detendrá automáticamente cuando el ciclo de limpieza haya 
finalizado

4. En caso de que necesite pausar el proceso de limpieza, hay 3 maneras de 
hacerlo:

NOTA:  
• La carcasa exterior NO PUEDE limpiarse/empaparse con agua; límpiela con un 

paño húmedo y séquela con un paño.  
• El soporte inferior y el adaptador de botellas pueden desmontarse y limpiarse por 

separado con agua.

Soporte inferior
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Instalar el producto en la botella de vino
a. Primero, sujete el tubo de silicona de la bomba junto a la 

botella para asegurarse de que no es demasiado largo
b. Inserte uno de los extremos del tubo de la bomba en la parte 

inferior del dispensador, asegurándolo en la boquilla negra 
que sobresale del adaptador de botellas

c. Antes de insertar el tubo de la bomba, es posible que tenga 
que verter un poco de líquido para asegurarse de que la 
botella no se desborde al insertar al tubo

d. Inserte el tubo de la bomba en la botella elegida y empuje 
suavemente el dispensador hacia abajo hasta que se asiente 
firmemente en la parte superior de la botella
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Poner en marcha el dispositivo
• Empuje suavemente hacia abajo la tapa de la palanca de dispensación para 

encender el dispositivo
• El nivel inicial de la batería se muestra durante los primeros 1 a 2 

segundos y, a continuación, el dispositivo mostrará la cantidad de salida 
preestablecida y el último modo utilizado 

Modo ordinario de dispensación  
1. Presione  para cambiar las luces indicadoras hasta que no se muestren 

“aireador / cantidad / limpiar”, esto significa que se ha establecido el modo 
ordinario de dispensación.

2. Presione  o  una vez para aumentar o disminuir la cantidad de salida 
en 0.25 oz.

3. Presione prolongadamente  o  para ajustar rápidamente la cantidad 
de salida.

NOTA: 
El rango de salida es de 0.25 oz a 10 oz aproximadamente
4. Para ajustar el dispensador para que vierta continuamente hasta que pulse 

parar, fije la cantidad de salida en 0 oz.

Método de dispensación 1
1. Presione hacia abajo la palanca dispensadora para 

empezar a verter; el dispositivo dejará de verter 
cuando se retire la copa o se haya vertido la cantidad 
establecida

Método de dispensación 2
1. Presione  para iniciar la dispensación, el indicador 

parpadea durante la dispensación y permanecerá iluminado 
cuando la dispensación haya terminado

NOTA:  
• Presione  para detener el dispositivo antes de retirar la copa con 

el volumen de líquido deseado
• Al presionar  se detendrá la dispensación a mitad del proceso de vertido

Modo de Aireador
1. Presione el botón  para cambiar al modo de Aireador  
2. El indicador aireador aparecerá en la pantalla

Modo de Cantidad (medición)
1. El modo de Cantidad (medición) le ayudará a controlar cuánto ha bebido 

mientras utiliza el dispositivo  
2. Para configurar el modo de Cantidad (medición), pulse  hasta que 

aparezca el indicador “Cantidad” en el dispositivo.  
3. Presione prolongadamente  para llevar la cuenta a cero  
4. El dispositivo registrará la cantidad dispensada, en cualquier momento 

pulse  para cambiar al modo de Cantidad (medición) para comprobar 
su consumo

8 uSo
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Modo de Limpieza
1. *Para obtener información detallada sobre el modo de Limpieza, consulte 

la página 26.

Apagar el dispositivo y comprobar el nivel de 
batería restante
1. Cierre la tapa de la palanca de dispensación, el 

dispositivo cambiará automáticamente a la pantalla de 
encendido durante 1 a 2 segundos y, a continuación, el 
dispositivo se apagará automáticamente.

NOTA: 
• Este dispositivo no puede utilizarse invertido
• El dispositivo no funcionará mientras se esté cargando.
• El dispositivo se apagará automáticamente después de 1 

hora de estar en modo de espera. Cierre la tapa de la palanca de dispensación y 
vuelva a abrirla para reiniciar el dispositivo.  

• La salida de líquido especificada es relativamente precisa sólo cuando el propio 
tubo del dispositivo está lleno de líquido.  El primer vertido puede mostrar una 
ligera variación en el volumen dispensado, ya que las calibraciones se basan en 
que la pajita esté llena de líquido; los vertidos posteriores serán más precisos. Si se 
requieren volúmenes precisos, se recomienda llenar la pajita con un vertido inicial 
antes de continuar.
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Método de limpieza tras el uso

1. Limpieza interna del tubo   
Consulte las instrucciones detalladas de limpieza del tubo del 
dispositivo en la página 6.

2. Carcasa exterior 
La carcasa exterior NO PUEDE empaparse en agua; límpiela 
con un paño húmedo y séquela con un paño seco.

3. Adaptador de botellas 
Puede retirarse y limpiarse por separado con agua

NOTA: El dispositivo y los accesorios no se pueden lavar en el lavavajillas

Mantenimiento de la batería
1. Cuando no se utilice durante un período prolongado, cargue el dispositivo 

por completo antes de guardarlo. Se recomienda cargar el dispositivo al 
menos una vez cada 3 meses.

NOTA:
• NO desarme este equipo por sí mismo.  
• NO desarme la batería.

Eliminación de la batería del dispositivo
1. Este producto contiene baterías de iones de litio. Deseche las baterías de 

acuerdo con la normativa local. 

9 ManteniMiento y alMacenaMiento
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Troubleshooting

10 Solución de ProBleMaS

Pregunta Solución

Dispositivo no puede dispensar 
líquido

Baja carga de la batería
Cargue completamente el 
dispositivo y reinícielo.

El uso de líquido con partículas 
provocó la obstrucción de los 
conductos internos del dispositivo
Intente utilizar el modo de Limpieza 
para limpiar los tubos internos del 
equipo.
• Este dispositivo no puede 

utilizar líquidos con partículas/
viscosidad

• Las averías del equipo causadas 
por este motivo no estarán 
cubiertas por la garantía del 
fabricante.

La pantalla del dispositivo no se 
enciende tras el arranque

Baja carga de la batería
Cargue completamente el 
dispositivo y reinícielo. 

Abra completamente la tapa de la 
palanca de dispensación




